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GUIDELINES IN THE FILLING UP OF EXISTING VACANT
POSITIONS IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNITS

The joint Commission on Local Government Personnel Administration created under
PD 1136, before the enactment and effectivity of RA 7160, otherwise known as the
Local Government Code of 1991, had been performing the function of granting
authority to fill positions.

Pursuant to Section 77 of the Code, the said Joint Commission was abolished and as
a result thereof the Civil Service Commission has been receiving numerous requests
from various local chief executives for authority to fill vacant positions in their
respective local government units.

However, the Code provides under Section 444 (1) (V) in relation to Sec. 447 (1)
(viii); Sec. 455 (1) (V) in connection with Sec. 458 (1) (viii) and Sec. 465 (1) (V) in
relation to Sec. 468 (1) (viii) that the authority to fill vacant positions, unless
specifically provided for under the Code (1991 LGC); is within the power of the local
chief executive.

In order to clarify the actions to be taken on such matters, the following guidelines
in the filling up of positions in local government units are hereby issued;

1. That the filling up of positions created prior to the effectivity of the Code on
January 1, 1992 and duly approved by the Joint Commission is subject to the
discretion of the local chief executive, Provided that, it is in accordance with the
provisions of Administrative Order No. 265, dated January 31, 1992, directing the
continued adoption of economy measures in government operations for calendar
year 1992, which include among other provisions the following:

Section 4. Likewise all agencies of the government are directed to
implement other cost saving and austerity measures including the
following:

(a) x x x

(b) limiting the filling up of positions to only 25 % of vacant positions as
of 31 December 1991 on condition that the Staff Reduction Program
mandated by Administrative Order No. 205 dated 3 January 1991 and
reiterated by Administrative Order No. 227 dated 26 June 1991 has been
duly complied with.

Provided further that the appointments to be issued shall be in accordance with Civil
Service law and rules and in compliance with RA 7041 requiring the regular



